TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM444567

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sabby Healthcare Master Fund, Ltd.		09/22/2017	Exempted Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS
Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd.		09/22/2017	Exempted Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cesca Therapeutics, Inc.
Street Address:	2711 Citrus Road
City:	Rancho Cordova
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95742
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4023135	AUTOXPRESS
Registration Number:	3399533	AXP
Registration Number:	2296328	BIOARCHIVE
Serial Number:	86373976	CELLWERKS
Registration Number:	5200261	CESCA THERAPEUTICS
Registration Number:	5200262	CESCA THERAPEUTICS
Registration Number:	3785282	MARROWXPRESS
Registration Number:	3551866	
Registration Number:	3867971	MXP
Registration Number:	3955242	RES-Q
Serial Number:	86282768	SURGWERKS
Registration Number:	2256486	THERMOGENESIS
Registration Number:	3867972	XPRESSLINK
Registration Number:	3968283	XPRESSTRAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3036293450

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 006162 FRAME: 0003**

900422495

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-629-3400

Email: docketing-dv@dorsey.com, kleiner.pamela@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Charlene M. Krogh, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Docketing

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	499658-00007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charlene M. Krogh
SIGNATURE:	/Charlene M. Krogh/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=2016-02-02_Sabby_Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=2016-02-02_Sabby_Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=2016-02-02_Sabby_Trademark Security Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006162 FRAME: 0004

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Cesca Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company" and "Debtor") granted a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications and registrations, including without limitation, those identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Collateral"), to Sabby Healthcare Master Fund, Ltd. and Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd. (collectively, the "Secured Parties"), as the holders of the Company's Senior Secured Convertible Debentures, their endorsees, transferees and assigns, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated August 31, 2015 by and among the Company/Debtor and the Secured Parties (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2015 at Reel 005615, Frame 0433;

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties desire to terminate and release the entirety of their security interest in the Collateral, including those assets listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities security by the Collateral pursuant to the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties hereby fully and finally terminates, releases and discharges the security interest, and all other rights in, to and under the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release and Discharge to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SABBY HEALTHCARE MASTER FUND, LTD.

Robert Grundstein

Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel

SABBY VOLATILITY WARRANT MASTER FUND, LTD.

Robert/Grundstein

Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel

EXHIBIT A

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APP NO	REG NO
United States of America	AUTOXPRESS	77630723	4023135
China	AXP	855850	855850
European Union	AXP	855850	855850
International Bureau (WIPO)	AXP	855850	855850
United States of America	AXP	78634312	3399533
China	BIOARCHIVE	1091248	1091248
International Bureau (WIPO)	BIOARCHIVE	1091248	1091248
United States of America	BIOARCHIVE	75123463	2296328
Japan	BIOARCHIVE & Katakana Characters	09015695	4191034
United States of America	CELLWERKS	86373976	
International Bureau (WIPO)	CESCA THERAPEUTICS	1209995	1209995
United States of America	CESCA THERAPEUTICS	86310884	5200261
United States of America	CESCA THERAPEUTICS & Design	86310928	5200262
United Kingdom	INSTACOOL	1492301	1492301
United States of America	MARROWXPRESS	77367000	3785282
United States of America	Miscellaneous Design (Thermogenesis Logo)	78634355	3551866
United States of America	MXP	77502755	3867971
European Union	RES-Q	1093048	1093048
International Bureau (WIPO)	RES-Q	1093048	1093048
Japan	RES-Q	1093048	1093048
United States of America	RES-Q	77535316	3955242
European Union	SURGWERKS	1208784	1208784

{00538195.DOCX.1} 4831-0771-5919\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006162 FRAME: 0006

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APP NO	REG NO
International Bureau (WIPO)	SURGWERKS	1208784	1208784
United States of America	SURGWERKS	86282768	
China	THERMOGENESIS	1091335	1091335
European Union	THERMOGENESIS	1091335	1091335
International Bureau (WIPO)	THERMOGENESIS	1091335	1091335
United States of America	THERMOGENESIS	75341386	2256486
Japan	THERMOGENESIS & Katakana Characters	09015694	4191033
United States of America	XPRESSLINK	77502809	3867972
United States of America	XPRESSTRAK	77645600	3968283

 $\{00538195.DOCX.1\}\ 4831-0771-5919\backslash I$

RECORDED: 09/26/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006162 FRAME: 0007